
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

DATE: 11th September 2019

TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor
Cllr. Ian Moncur (Chair)
Cllr. Paul Cummins
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly
Matthew Ashton
Vicky Buchanan
Deborah Butcher
Dr. Rob Caudwell
Dr Craig Gillespie
Fiona Taylor
Richard Freeman
Maureen Kelly
Steve Warburton
Lorraine Webb
Andrew Booth
Angela White

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2067
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14)

3.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

4.  Early Help Strategy progress update (Pages 15 - 
20)

Report of the Head of Communities

5.  Reducing Parental Conflict in Sefton (Pages 21 - 
42)

Report of the Head of Communities

6.  Health Watch Annual Report Presentation (Pages 43 - 
84)

Presentation by Maureen Kelly

7.  NHS Sefton 5 Year Place Plan (Pages 85 - 
114)

Report of Cameron Ward, Programme Director, Sefton 
Health and Social Care Transformation Programme

8.  Refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Progress 
Update

(Pages 115 - 
130)

Report of the Director of Public Health



9.  SEND Continuous Improvement (Pages 131 - 
140)

Report of the Chief Executive

10.  CCG (Clinical Commissioning Group) Performance 
Exception Report

(Pages 141 - 
154)

Presentation by Fiona Taylor



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON WEDNESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Cummins (in the Chair)

Councillor John Joseph Kelly, Dwayne Johnson, 
Matt Ashton, Fiona Taylor, Maureen Kelly, 
Steve Warburton, Lorraine Webb, Andrew Booth and 
Angela White

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Cummins be elected Chair for this meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moncur, Vicky 
Buchanan, Richard Freeman and Dr Craig Gillespie. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March, 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

5. SEND OFSTED/CQC REVIEW 

The Board considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission joint local area special 
educational needs an
[...]
ntentionally left blank



Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 11 
September 2019

Subject: Early Help Strategy progress update

Report of: Tanya Wilcock, 
Head of 
Communities 

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:
Communities and Housing

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N/A

Summary:

The paper is to update the Board on the progress made towards the establishment of a 
Sefton Early Help Strategy. The paper also asks the board to note the final version of the 
strategy prior to sign off from the Early Help Strategic Partnership Group. This paper 
follows a previous paper to the Health and Wellbeing board on the 13th March 2019.  

Recommendation(s):

(1) The board is asked to note the final draft strategy that will be presented to the Early 
Help Strategic Partnership Group for sign off on 24 September 2019.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To ensure the board is fully informed of the progress towards finalising the Early Help 
Strategy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None identified.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

None identified.

(B) Capital Costs

None identified.

Implications of the Proposals: To develop our approach to early intervention and 
prevention and support to parent, carers and young people.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None identified.

Legal Implications:
There are no legal implications

Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable:
Through the intervention by the Council and its partners at the most critical moment 
when young people and parents/carers require our support to prevent further reliance 
on public sector in the future.  The delivery of services which are based on the needs of 
the most vulnerable in society.
[...]
particularly pertinent as all the agencies listed will need to commit 
to the strategy for it to be successful.  Each service should place as much 
importance on this strategy, and the accompanying action plan, as they would to 
their own internal strategies and policies.  For real change to be achieved the 
vision and principles should become embedded within each organisation and their 
culture.  This is challenging due to every agency having competing priorities, but 
the strategy cannot fully realise lasting improved outcomes without this 
commitment.

3.3 The Strategy will work alongside the Children and Young Peoples Plan and Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. The Strategy will be effective immediately. 

3.4 Once the Strategy is finalised there will be a Partnership Launch taking place in 
November 2019 . Date to be confirmed.

4. Conclusion. 

The strategy has been through an extensive process of development and co-
production. The Partnership Group are confident of the quality of the document and 
the positive impact it will help to bring about for our Children, Young People and 
Families. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Appendix One – Terms of Reference 

Early Help 
Partnership Group - TOR v0.1.docx

Appendix Two – Early Help Strategy 

Sefton Early Help 
Strategy 2019-2025 v0.7.docx

Appendix Three – Strategy on a Page 

Sefton Early Help 
SOAP v0.8.docx

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 11 
September 2019

Subject: Reducing Parental Conflict in Sefton

Report of: Head of 
Communities

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:
Councillor Trish Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly 
Councillor Paul Cummins 

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with information on the national 
initiative to address and reduce parental conflict, led by Department of Work and 
Pensions and to update them o
[...]
ict or the “Silent Treatment”, lack 
of respect and emotional control and lack of resolution.

Parental conflict can harm children’s outcomes, regardless of whether parents are 
together or separated, or are biologically related to the child, such as in blended or foster 
families. Exposure to destructive parental conflict is associated with a range of problems 
for children and young people. This can include poorer academic outcomes, negative 
peer relationships, substance misuse, poor future relationship chances, low employability 
and heightened interpersonal violence. It is also associated with mental health difficulties 
such as anxiety and depression, conduct disorder, poor attachment, risk-taking 
behaviours and even suicidality.

1.2 Some families are more vulnerable to parental conflict

Financial difficulties impact on parental mental health, which can increase parent conflict. 
This in turn can impact on parenting and children’s outcomes. Children in workless 
families are up to three times more likely to experience damaging parental conflict, 
according to data from the Department for Work and Pensions. Yet low income families 
who may benefit most from relationship support are less likely to receive it, due to lack of 
service availability, cost or stigma. 

1.3 Parental conflict reduces the effectiveness of family services

Interventions which focus solely on supporting the parent-child relationship such as 
parenting programmes, are unlikely to improve outcomes for children if they take place in 
a context of parental conflict. Evidence suggests that fathers’ parenting may be more 
adversely affected by parental conflict (By withdrawing or becoming hostile) yet fathers 
are less likely to be reached by support services.

The impacts of parental conflict on children and adolescents can place significant 
pressure and economic cost on public services, including health, social care, school 
systems and judicial services. Local government leaders and commissioners have a key 
role in reducing the impact of parental conflict on children by integrating this within the 
wider system of family support for health and wellbeing, working with their partners in the 
NHS, schools, the police and the voluntary sector. 

2. Sefton Reducing Parental Conflict Programme

The programme has been designed, developed and delivered as a multiagency 
approach locally. A range of partners are involved to ensure parental conflict is 
consistently understood and responded to across Sefton.  
A timetable of events has been planned and delivered which included consultation and 
engagement with local agencies and action plan development. Multi agency awareness 
raising workshops and training for frontline professionals will take place in the Autumn. 
This will be shared across partners and strategic leads. Lorraine Webb from Venus, a 
local voluntary sector organisation with knowledge and expertise on working with families 
and parental conflict has been commissioned as part of the strategic element of the grant 
to lead and co produce the project alongside Stephanie Critchley, Principal Early Help 
Worker in Sefton. The following teams/organisations have been identified as crucial to be 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



part of the RPC Steering Group and we need nominated representatives who have 
management oversight of staff teams and can advise on strategy.

Homestart Schools/DSLs/Nurses
Parenting 2000 Venus
Camhs Sefton CVS
Early Years Access Sefton
Police Health Visiting
Maternity Services Alcohol Services
Relate Social Care
LSCB Public Health

3.  Strategic Partnership Commitment

As parental conflict is a cross thematic issue, it was agreed that the programme would be 
championed and promoted jointly across Sefton’s Health and Wellbeing Board, Sefton’s 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and Sefton Safer Communities Partnership. This 
has helped to promote a joint and consistent approach to the programme across Sefton 
and encourage strat
[...]
ost to people by: 

Our approach 
 

You need services that work for you, your friends and family. That’s why we use 

your experiences of using health and care – both good and bad - to encourage those 

who run and commission services to act on what matters to you.  

Who we are 
 

We are a company limited by 

guarantee and a subsidiary company  

of Sefton Council for Voluntary Service 

(CVS). We have a small team of staff 

who support us and a large team of 

volunteers.  

People are at the heart of everything we do 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



6 Healthwatch Sefton 

our year 

Highlights from 

Page 50

Agenda Item 6



Find out about our resources and the way we have engaged and 

supported more people in 2018-19. Our resources: 

7 Healthwatch Sefton 

1311 people shared their health and  

social care story with us by leaving feedback  

on our Feedback Centre 

33 local people gave up their time  

to volunteer with us and support our work 

Through our signposting service, we have 

helped 496 people find the support and 

information they need 

We completed 17 reports which included  

Enter & View visits, hospital listening events 

and feedback reports on GP access 

4 newsletters published which reached  

278 stakeholders, 453 members with email plus 

those via engagement and social media 

We gained 109 new followers on Twitter and 

shared 122 posts with 231 people 

 who like our facebook page 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



8 Healthwatch Sefton 

a difference 

How we’ve made 

Page 52

Agenda Item 6



9 Healthwatch Sefton 

During this reporting period Healthwatch 

Sefton has carried out various listening and 

feedback events as well as Enter & View visits 

and engagement days with the aim of hearing 

what people have to say about the health and 

care services they use. 

  

Listening to people 

Jonathan Desmond with Maurice Byrne, HWS 

Locality Representative for Maghull 

Making life easier for those 

who are disabled 
Disabled and o
[...]
 project (October 2018 – October 2019) 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



34 Healthwatch Sefton 

next year 

Our plans for 

BESPOKE NO MASTER 

Page 78

Agenda Item 6



35 Healthwatch Sefton 

Message from  
our Manager 

Looking ahead 

The next 12 months will be both exciting and 

challenging as we ensure local people are kept 

up-to-date and engaged in both the local and 

national plans which will shape the NHS over 

the next 10 years. We have already started our 

work engaging local people on what works well 

and what needs to be developed and will ensure 

the voices of Sefton residents are listened to by 

decision makers working on the Sefton five-year 

PLACE plan, ‘Reshaping Sefton’. We will be 

publishing a report in the summer sharing initial 

feedback and will continue to engage local 

people on what matters to them.  

  

Healthwatch Sefton has been asked to be 

involved in the refresh of the Sefton Health and 

Well Being Strategy which will also support 

Sefton to deliver the services needed locally for 

the next five years (2020 – 2025) and we aim to 

work with commissioners and providers by 

sharing your feedback.  

  
Our work programme focusses on issues 

determined as important to local residents and 

we will continue to focus on the priorities which 

have been raised. Some examples include a 

review of home care (domiciliary care), and we 

are continuing to review the standard of care 

homes across the borough, including ensuring 

recommendations have been implemented. 

Impact reports will be produced to share with 

you the improvements made via your feedback. 

  

This year we will also see the results from our 

work in supporting the Merseyside Adult 

Safeguarding Board to engage with local people 

and staff, with an event in June sharing the 

findings to date. We look forward to building on 

 

this work and hope the report and the 

recommendations can strengthen safeguarding 

and support people to feel safe. 

 

[...]
e NHS Long Term Plan (LTP), published in January 2019, all systems were 

asked to produce a five year plan.  This is being developed for Sefton as part of the 
Cheshire & Merseyside Health & Care Partnership (C&MHCP).

The overarching position for Sefton working in a collaborative based system is set within 
the need to develop a sustainable health and care system; improving wellbeing and 
health; and there is a reduction in health inequalities.  The Plan is expected to ddeliver 
the requirements of the NHS Long Term Plan (LTP).

The work on developing the plan is taking into account:
1. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) priorities prepared by Sefton’s Public 

Health Team
2. 4 pillars of public health (prepared by the Kings Fund):

i. Wider determinants
ii. Our health behaviours and lifestyles
iii. Integrated health and care system
iv. Places and communities we live in

3. The population life courses of starting well, living well, aging well and dying well
4. The need to meet quality standards in health services
5. Workforce shortfalls
6. Health and care finances not in balance
7. Increasing elderly population
8. Increasing incidence of children, young people and adult mental health issues
9. Children and young people’s poverty
10. NHS Long Term Plan requirements

2.2 Approach
The approach undertaken to prepare the plan has intended to incorporate:
 The establishment of an internal CCG planning group including representatives 

from across the CCG.

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



2

 Alignment with the JSNA, the evolving Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy, the NHS 
LTP, the CCG’s Improvement & Assessment Framework, and Cheshire & 
Merseyside Health & Care Partnership priorities.

 Defining the CCG’s ambitions and priorities based on available local and national 
evidence and information.

 Engagement with the public, partners, other CCGs and Primary Care Networks 
(PCNs) using existing meeting for a

 Work closely with Sefton Council including Public Health
 Discu
[...]
Wider Determinants of Health

PHE Public Health Outcomes Framework 

References

1    Place-based approaches for reducing health inequalities: main 

report, 29 July 2019, Public Health England

2  Place-based approaches for reducing health inequalities: 

annexes, 29 July 2019, Public Health England

Feedback and comments

P
age 113

A
genda Item

 7



24 Outline Draft for Engagement

Sefton NHS Five Year Place Plan

P
age 114

A
genda Item

 7



Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 11 
September 2019

Subject: Refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Progress Update

Report of: Director of Public 
Health 

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

Summary:

The purpose of this report is to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board about 
development of a new Sefton Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2020-2025, and aims to,

a) Describe the relevant policy context and implications for strategy development

b) Provide a progress update on engagement to date on the JSNA priorities, and 
plans for the second phase of engagement 

c) Present an outline and rationale for the proposed structure and content of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and implementation plan; highlighting underlying 
assumptions and principles

d) Support discussion amongst Health and Wellbeing Board Members to begin 
formulating the central ambitions for better and more equal health and wellbeing in 
Sefton

e) Set out governance and oversight arrangements leading to publication of the 
completed strategy

Recommendation(s):

(1) To inform the board of progress and proposed structure. 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

A further presentation of the draft will be submitted to the board in December

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



What will it cost and how will it be financed?
[...]
hases of public consultation for the development of the strategy as 
presented to the Communication and Engagement panel. Phase one is a 10 week public 
consultation, which is currently live.  This is using an online questionnaire (paper copies 
and appropriate support to complete are being made available on request) to test out the 
headline themes and priorities. Following the closure and analysis of this as second 
more detailed phase to include directed conversations and focus groups will commence. 

 Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Helen Armitage and Eleanor Moulton 
Telephone Number:
Email Address: Helen.Armitage@sefton.gov/eleanor.moulton@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

There are no appendices to this report

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Introduction/Background

1.1. Status and function of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy in statute

The development of a new HWS for Sefton continues to take account of its purpose and 
function as set out in statute. A recent review of Health and Wellbeing Boards by the 
Local Government Association clearly affirms the continuing relevance and status of 
HWBs, JSNA and HWS as essential and powerful drivers of population health 
improvement. 
The Health and Social Care Act (2012) established the requirement for local authorities 
to set up Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWB) as a council committee, with executive 
membership made up of at least one Elected Member, Directors of Public Health, Adult 
and Children’s Social Care, plus representatives of local Clinical Commissioning Groups, 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



Local Health Watch, and NHS England, with other executive members included at the 
Board’s discretion.  
One of the minimum statutory functions of the Health and Wellbeing Board is preparation 
of Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs) and Joint Health and Wellbe
[...]
ous Improvement 
Report of: Chief Executive Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Children, Schools and Safeguarding

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N

Summary:

The report updates the Board on actions taken and progress made with regard to the 
improvements required following the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission joint local 
area special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) revisit.  The report details the 
key actions and responses since the revisit outcome was made public.

Recommendation(s):

The Board is asked to 

(i) request Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s and Safeguarding) to 
monitor progress against the Improvement Plan on a quarterly basis 
commencing in January 2020

(ii) request Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s and Safeguarding) to 
give particular consideration to the improvements needed and progress made 
in the area of Co-production, Communication and Engagement.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The revisit highlighted that partner agencies need to significantly improve outcomes for 
children and young people and support parents and carers through improvements to joint 
working, transparency and health system responsibility. Since the report to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in June 2019 the Department of Education, responded by issuing 
the Council with an Improvement Notice on the 14th June 2019 (published on 25th July) 
which will remain in place for the next 18 months. 

Given the feedback received governance and leadership across the local area for SEND 
has never been more important.  The Health & Wellbeing Board will provide system 
leadership, keep the Council’s Cabinet informed of progress and if necessary will 
escalate concerns. The role of the Health & Wellbeing Board the Board is to offer robust 
challenge and oversight to the continuous improvement of the local are offer to Children, 
Young People and their families.  As the Improvemen

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

11

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON WEDNESDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair)
Councillors Cummins, John Joseph Kelly, 
Buchanan, Butcher, Freeman, Maureen Kelly, 
Lorraine Webb, Andrew Booth and Angela White

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Matthew Ashton, Dr.Rob 
Caudwell, Dwayne Johnson, and Fiona Taylor.

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June, 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Richard 
Freeman

22 - Better Care 
Fund 2019/20 
Plans

Personal - is involved with the 
Better Care Fund at a regional level

14. EARLY HELP STRATEGY PROGRESS UPDATE 

Further to Minute No.34 of the meeting held on 13 March, 2019, the Board 
considered the report of the Head of Communities, that provided an 
update on the progress made towards the establishment of a Sefton Early 
Help Strategy. The report also requested the board to note the final 
version of the strategy prior to sign off from the Early Help Strategic 
Partnership Group. 

The Strategy aimed to ensure Sefton was a good place for Children and 
Young People to live and grow up, receive immunisations, have access to 
a wide range of physical activity opportunities and enjoy overall improving 
health. 

The report further explained the purpose of the Early Help Partnership 
Group was to ensure that people of all ages receive timely, well-co-
ordinated and good quality early help services.  It would provide oversight 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 
2019

12

and secure evidence that people receiving early help were safeguarded 
and that early help was delivering positive outcomes.

The Strategy would work alongside the Children and Young Peoples’ Plan 
and Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The Strategy would be effective 
immediately. The strategy had been through an extensive process of 
development and co-production. The Partnership Group were confident of 
the quality of the document and the positive impact it would help to bring 
about for our Children, Young People and Families. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted and the fact that final draft strategy that will be 
presented to the Early Help Strategic Partnership Group for sign off on 24 
September 2019.

15. REDUCING PARENTAL CONFLICT IN SEFTON 

The Board considered the report of the Head of Communities which 
provided  information on the national initiative to address and reduce 
parental conflict, led by Department of Work and Pensions and to update 
them on Sefton’s progress.

The report explained that Parental conflict could harm children’s 
outcomes, regardless of whether parents were together or separated, or 
were biologically related to the child, such as in blended or foster families. 
Exposure to destructive parental conflict was associated with a range of 
problems for children and young people. This could include poorer 
academic outcomes, negative peer relationships, substance misuse, poor 
future relationship chances, low employability and heightened 
interpersonal violence. It was also associated with mental health difficulties 
such as anxiety and depression, conduct disorder, poor attachment, risk-
taking behaviours and even suicidality.

The Reducing Parental Conflict Programme had been designed, 
developed and delivered as a multiagency approach locally. A range of 
partners were involved to ensure parental conflict was consistently 
understood and responded to across Sefton.  A timetable of events had 
been planned and delivered which included consultation and engagement 
with local agencies and action plan development. Multi agency awareness 
raising workshops and training for frontline professionals would take place  
during Autumn 2019.

RESOLVED:

The report be noted.

16. HEALTH WATCH ANNUAL REPORT PRESENTATION 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 
2019

13

The Board received a presentation from Maureen Kelly, Chair of Health 
Watch Sefton on the Health Watch Annual Report 2018/19.

Mrs.Kelly explained that Health Watch was the independent champion for 
people using local health and social care services; that it listened to what 
people liked about services and what could be improved; that it shared its 
their views with those with the power to make change happen; and that 
people could also speak to Health Watch to find information about health 
and social care services available locally.

The report provided some of the year’s highlights:

 1311 people shared their health and social care story  by leaving 
feedback on the Health Watch Feedback Centre

 33 local people gave up their time to volunteer  and support Health 
Watch’s work

 Through the signposting service, Health Watch had helped 496 people 
find the support and information they needed

 Health Watch completed 17 reports which included Enter and View 
visits, hospital listening events and feedback reports on GP access

 4 newsletters were published which reached 278 stakeholders, 453 
members with email plus those via engagement and social media

 Health Watch gained 109 new followers on Twitter and shared 122 
posts with 231 people who liked its Facebook page

The report concluded by stating that the next 12 months would be both 
exciting and challenging as Health Watch ensured local people were kept up-
to-date and engaged in both the local and national plans which would shape 
the NHS over the next 10 years. Health Watch had started work engaging 
local people on what worked well and what needed to be developed and 
would ensure the voices of Sefton residents were listened to by decision 
makers working on the Sefton five-year PLACE plan, ‘Reshaping Sefton’.

RESOLVED: That

(1) Maureen Kelly, Chair of Health Watch Sefton, be thanked for her 
presentation; and

(2) the Director of Public Health and the Director of Adult Social Care be 
requested to draft a response on behalf of the Board, which will be 
circulated prior to dissemination.

17. NHS SEFTON 5 YEAR PLACE PLAN 

The Board received a briefing note from Cameron Ward, Programme 
Director, Sefton Health and Social Care Transformation Programme. The 
note explained that as part of the NHS Long Term Plan (LTP), published in 
January 2019, all systems were asked to produce a five- year plan.  This 
was being developed for Sefton as part of the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Health and Care Partnership.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 
2019

14

The overarching position for Sefton working in a collaborative based 
system was set within the need to develop a sustainable health and care 
system; improving wellbeing and health; and there was a reduction in 
health inequalities.  The Plan was expected to deliver the requirements of 
the NHS LTP.

The plan was draft and was subject to ongoing engagement for feedback 
and comment prior to concluding the document in November 2019.

The paper included the approach and content of the plan and sought 
feedback.  A final version of the plan would be prepared for the November 
2019 Governing Body meeting.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the information and the progress on the development of the Five-
Year Place Plan and the fact that the final version of the plan would 
be received at the December meeting be noted; and

(2) a formal written response would be sent from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board

 
 

18. REFRESH OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
advised of the development of a new Sefton Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (HWS) for 2020-2025, and aimed to:

 Describe the relevant policy context and implications for strategy 
development

 Provide a progress update on engagement to date on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) priorities, and plans for the 
second phase of engagement 

 Present an outline and rationale for the proposed structure and 
content of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and implementation 
plan; highlighting underlying assumptions and principles

 Support discussion amongst Health and Wellbeing Board Members 
to begin formulating the central ambitions for better and more equal 
health and wellbeing in Sefton

 Set out governance and oversight arrangements leading to 
publication of the completed strategy



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 
2019

15

The development of a new HWS for Sefton would continue to take account 
of its purpose and function as set out in statute. A recent review of Health 
and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) by the Local Government Association 
clearly affirmed the continuing relevance and status of HWBs, JSNAs and 
HWS as essential and powerful drivers of population health improvement. 
 
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

19. SEND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT 

The Board considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on actions taken and progress made with regard to the 
improvements required following the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission 
joint local area special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) 
revisit.  The report detailed the key actions and responses since the revisit 
outcome was made public.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s and Safeguarding) 
be requested to monitor progress against the Improvement Plan on a 
quarterly basis commencing in January 2020; and

(2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s and Safeguarding) 
be requested to give particular consideration to the improvements 
needed and progress made in the area of Co-production, 
Communication and Engagement.

20. CCG (CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP) PERFORMANCE 
EXCEPTION REPORT 

The Board considered the briefing note of the NHS South Sefton CCG and 
NHS Southport and Formby CCG. The note presented the most recent 
performance data. The CCG had chosen to present only the statistics that 
were displaying an exception as opposed to the full suite of performance 
statistics.

RESOLVED:

That the information on the most recent performance data be noted.

21. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 
2019

16

information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of the 
information from the press and public.

22. BETTER CARE FUND 2019/20 PLANS. 

The Board Considered the report of the Chief Executive that outlined the 
draft Better Care Fund plans for the current financial year. The Health and 
Wellbeing Board was asked to review the most current draft of these 
plans, and give delegated approval to the Chair to approve the final 
version of this prior to its submission to NHS England.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be noted; and

(2) the Chair be given delegated authority to approve the final version 
prior to submission to NHS England by the 27 September 2019. 


